Interim Report
1 January - 31 March 2022

A quarter with continued strong organic revenue growth, result has
been negatively affected by short-term factors

January - March 2022

- Net revenue amounted to MSEK 167.4 (62.3), of which acquired net revenue amounted to
MSEK 80.3.

- EBITA result amounted to MSEK 5.7 (6.6), and EBITA margin amounted to 3.4 (10.6) percent.
- Operating result (EBIT) amounted to MSEK -3.5 (4.7) and EBIT margin amounted to

-2.1 (7.6) percent, of which acquired operating result (EBIT) amounted to MSEK -4.8.
- The result for the quarter amounted to MSEK -12.4 (3.2), earnings per share before dilution

amounted to SEK -1.49 (0.47), and earnings per share after dilution to SEK
-1.49 (0.47).

Key Figures

  Q1 Q1 Full Year
  2022 2021 2021
Net revenue, MSEK 167.4 62.3 529.3
Comparable net revenue, MSEK 87.1 62.3 344.9
Gross profit, MSEK 46.6 18.7 173.0
Gross margin, % 27.8% 30.0% 32.7%
EBITA, MSEK 5.7 6.6 93.2
EBITA margin, % 3.4% 10.6% 17.6%
Operating profit (EBIT), MSEK -3.5 4.7 63.5
EBIT margin, % -2.1% 7.6% 12.0%
Result for the period, MSEK -12.4 3.2 30.5
Quick ratio, % 144.2% 105.7% 126.4%
Equity/assets ratio, % 49.5% 58.2% 43.3%
Cash flow from operating activites, MSEK -15.5 13.1 48.7
EBITA per share, before dilution, SEK 0.68 0.99 12.94
EBITA per share, after dilution, SEK 0.68 0.99 12.94
Earnings per share, before dilution, SEK -1.49 0.47 4.24
Earnings per share, after dilution, SEK -1.49 0.47 4.24
Equity per share, before dilution, SEK 60.0 23.0 70.2
Equity per share, after dilution, SEK 60.0 23.0 70.2
Number of employees, end of period 135 55 142

Interim Report 1 January 2022 - 31 March 2022  2

Significant events during the first quarter
- On 2 February, Awardit appointed Erik Grohman as the new CEO, taking office on 7 March.

Founder, Niklas Lundqvist, continues in the Company, with a focus on acquisitions and
business development (see more details in the press release on the Company's website).

- On 21 March, the shareholders of Awardit were summoned to an Extraordinary General
Meeting on 4 April. The Board of Directors proposed that the Extraordinary General Meeting
resolve to establish a subscription-based incentive programme for employees in Awardit and
a private placement of subscription warrants, as well as a resolution on authorisation for the